

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : KP(M).815/2019 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Dadul Bharali

Respondent : SPIO of the office of the Social Welfare Department

SPIO of the office of the Directorate of Social Welfare

Date of hearing : 30.8.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das. IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>O R D E R</u>

30.8.2019

- 1. The petitioner Sri Dadul Bharali is present. The public authority is represented by Sri Basenta Kr. Barman, Deputy Secretary of Social Welfare Department accompanied by Smti Binju Moni Das, Superintendent, VTRC, Beltola attached to Directorate of Social Welfare Department and Md. Khasnur Ali, Sr. AA of the Directorate. The second appeal petition dated 29.4.2019 read with the RTI petition dated 29.11.2018 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.
- 2. The Deputy Secretary of Social Welfare Department submitted a written statement dated 27.8.2019 stating that the RTI petition was transferred to Directorate of Social Welfare vide letter dated 13.12.2018 followed by another letter dated 11.6.2019 requesting the Directorate to furnish the sought for informations directly to the information seeker. The Directorate was again reminded by letter dated 27.8.2019.
- 3. The appellant submitted that he has meanwhile received some informations from the Directorate of Social Welfare in response to his RTI petition dated 29.11.2018. However, he is not satisfied because only partial informations have been furnished to him.
- 4. From perusal of the RTI petition it is seen that the information seeker sought informations relating to expenditures incurred by the Social Welfare Department or its Directorate and other sub-ordinate offices for outdoor advertising (banners, hoardings, etc) to promote various events, schemes and programmes of the department for the period of 1st January to 25th November, 2018.
- 5. In view of the above, the SPIO of the Directorate of Social Welfare is directed to furnish the informations sought for by the petitioner in respect of expenditure incurred from the budget provision of the Directorate of Social Welfare for the period mentioned above, within 30 days from the date of this order which was pronounced in presence of both the parties.
- 6. In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 29.4.2019 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Chief Information Commissioners, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

the

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)815/2019

Dated. 30.8.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the office of the Social Welfare Department, Janata Bhawan, Ghy-06 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO of the office of Directorate of Social Welfare, Uzanbazar, Ghy-1 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Dadul Bharali, H. No-44, Sai Millenium Apartment, Near Happyvilla LP School, Happyvilla, Barowari, Uzanbazar, Guwahati-781003 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Registrar i/c

Assam Information commission